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BETWEEN:
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Centre

Queen'Bench Act,
03 60.09

c

I

sE% 14-11-3 wPM, EXC
FTRSTLY: THE WLY pSO reqr PERI
siCor'ror-Y: PLANS 2215 P!-To AND 28618
THTRDLY: ROAD PI-FN 12oq PLTO ̂iitnolY' RoAD PI-AN 12oq PLTo
(hereinafter referred tp as the "Lionel tsouchfrd

ANDRE LION

Application under The Court
Courtof Queen's Bench Rul

AFFIDAVIT Llo L ANDRE

I ,  LIONEL

Province of Manitoba,

RE UCHARD,

1. I am the applicant in tfris mattpr and rnake

application to this Honourablg Court fgr such interil and

deems meet, including a Writ of Possession for

my home and premises oqnpd by tfie resppnd

home and premises is {ocp{ed on {ouchand Drir'$ in

Province of Manitoba and le$allY

No. Cl 08-01.

applicant,

resPoPdents.

. c. C280 and tlfte

the Town of Elie, in the

,TH AND SAY THAT:

in suppolrt of mY

final orders as tfire Court

very and PossQssion of

Lionel Bouchprd. MY

Town of EliF, in the

TO
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2. I also make application to this Honourable Court for such lnterim and fininl

orders as the court deems meet to permit me acc€lss to the Lionel Bouchard

home over any property owned by the respondent, l 'nd16 Lionel Bouchard' 'f lrd

in particurar over the existing road and bridge shown on Exhibit "c" hereinaftelr

referred to in ParagraPh 4 herein.

3. I am 84 years of age and have lived in or about the Town of Elie all of my

|ife, growlng up, marrying and raising my family of nine children, and for a

consiclerable period of that time I rersidecl with my farnily in the homestead hornel

that is located nearby to the Lionei Bouchard horner and for the last thirty 13a1;

plus years I have resided in the Lionel Bouchard honte, caring for and developirn6tr

i t ,  including plant ing over 12,000 trees.

4. The Lionel Bouchard home is my home and as long as I can manage,, $

intend to l ive in my home, which is clepicted in two photographs attached heretct

and marked as Exhibits "A" and "8". ln addition, att; lched hereto and marked ag.

Exhibit "C" is a sketch of all my farm property referred to in paragraphs 5 and.6

below (coloured yellow), and outl ined in red is my land and horne in which I have

a life estate after selling my interest in the farrn property to my son, the

respondent, And16 Lionel Bouchard.

S. lt was in or about January 1990 that I agreed to sell an undivided one-hdf

interest in all my farm property, consisting of approximately eighty-nine acres

including the Lionel Bouchard home and premises, bush, cultivated acreage ans[
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river property that runs through the acreage, to thre respondent And16 Lionerl

Bouchard.

6' ln or about Septemb er 20a2, f agreed to sell rny remaining undivided one-

half interest in all my farm property, including the Lionel Bouchard [-{ome, on the

understanding that I would continue to live in the Lionel Bouchard home ancJ

enjoy my home and premises for the rest of my life.

7'  Unt i i  in orabout December 16, 2005, l l ived in the Lionel  Bouchard homer

and enjoyed it and access to it as I had done for thre last thirty (3o) ptus years,

but, in or about December 16, 2005, I suffered an injury as a result of a fall due to

the presence of ice on the property of a church. I was hospitalized at Grace

Hospital and released after 24 hours, but readmitted s;everal days later for further

treatment and l remained in hospi tar  unt i r  on oraboutJanuary 2T,zao6,when t

was discharged.

8. on or about January 27, 20a6, I was discharged into the care of my
daughter, Marrene Legare, who had agneed to provide me with homecare support
to ensure that I was taking my meeiication and to do right hor.lsekeeping,

arranged as a temporary precautionary r'neasure to assist me. At that time I was
quite capable of living in my home on my own and there was no restriction.

medical or othenruise, preventing me fronn doing so, alrhough I did have to wait a

couple of weeks to get clearance frorn l:ny doctor to drive my vehicle. I did, in

I
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fact, receive such clearance immediately fron r rny physician and I maintain a

valid driver's licence to this day.

L The respondent, Andr6 Lionel Boucharcl, wins furious that I had returned

home, barging in to my home three times orr the Friday night that I returned

home. On the following Sunday morning the respondent' Andr6 Lionel

Bouchard, again stormed in to my home in a l it of rage demanding that I leave'

but I did not wish to move from my home'

10. During the course of my dispute with the respondent, Andre Lionel

Bouchard and other of my children, on January 29,2006, the respondent, Andre

Lionel Bouchard, was charged with stealing; my cellular telephone and the

cellular telephone of my daughter, Marlene Legare, and a "No Contact" Order

was made against him. This dispute gave rise to an agreement between myself,

my son, and my children present at the time whereby we all agreed that they

;. would not remove me from my home and that, I will notify my daurghter, lVlarlene

Legare, should I decide to move. The respondent, Andr6 Lionel Eouchard, also

agreed to pay my rent if I moved away fronr my home, Attached herelto and

marked as Exhibit "D" to this my affidavit is a copy of tlhe agreement made on

January 30, 2006, referred to herein.

11. Despite the agreement, Exhibit "D", the respondent, Andre Lionel

Bouchard, had me moved around for a two week period between his house and

the homes of two of my daughters, during whlch time my soF? and daughter
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pressured me into moving temporarily into

did some very minor maintenance to the

necessitate mY moving out'

a senior citizen home while mY son

home, which, in mY oPinion, did not

1 2 ' D u e t o t h e i n s i s t e n c e o f m y d a u g h t e r s a r r d S o n , I f i n a | t y a g r e e d t o l i v e a t

the st. Eustache Manor on the understanding that my son would pay my rrental

e x p e n s e s f o r t h e m o n t h s o f F e b r u a r y , M a r c h a n d A p r i | 2 0 0 6 a n d t h a t l w o u l d b e

a b l e t o r e t u r n t o l i v e i n m y h o m e o n J u n e l ' : 2 0 0 6 , s h o u l d I d e c i d e t o d o s o '

Attached hereto and marked as Exhlbit "E" to this my Affidavit is a copy of the

a g r e e m e n t d a t e d F e b r u a r y l l ' 2 0 0 6 , t h a t I s i g n e d w i t h t h e r e s p o n d e n t , l \ n d r 6

Lionel Bouchard, in which my life interest in my home is confirmed and my iabil ity

to return to my home on June 1' 2006' is also confirmed'

13. As a resul t  of  the agreement lmade, blhibi t "E" hereto '  I  moved into the

St.  Eustache Manor on February 15,2006. Since Junre 1,2006, or s;hort ly

thereafter and to this present day, I have made repeated efforts to regain

possession of the Lionel Bouchard hrome that I wish so desperately to return to

live in for as long as l am capable of doing so, but the respondent' Andr6 Lionel

Bouchard, has proceeded to rent my home tcl the nespondent, Jack Bock, and

h a s r e f u s e d a n d c o n t i n u e s t o r e f u s e a s o f t h L e d a t e o f s i g n i n g t h i s A f f i d a v i t t o

allow me to return to my home and to resume tiving in it'

14. Based on information from rny friend' Michael Bernardis slegers' that I

verily believe to be true, the respondent, Andnri Lionel Bouchard' has rented my
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home to a couple of persons during the period from June 2005 to the present

time, the most recent person being the respondent, Jack Bock, who mrcved from

a hotel room in which he was residing at or near Elie, Manitoba, into my home at

a rent amount that I am unable to name and he remains in nry horne at the

present time, despite the fact that both respondents have been requested to

make my home vacant and available to rne so that I can resume living in my

home.

15. Through my lawyers I requested Mr. Jack Bock, who in error I thought was

named Mr. "Jack Blogg", to vacate my home premises on or before April 6, 2009,

and to return the keys to my lawyer's offices on or before April 7, 2!008, and

attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "F" to this my Affidavit is a copy of my

lawyer's letter dated March 28, 2A08, that was sent by registered mail to the

respondent, Jack Bock, with a copy sent by ordinary mail to the respondent,

Andre Lionel Bouchard.

16. When I left my home in December 2005 to be hospitalized, my home wes

fully furnished and held all of my personal belongings. Despite rny prrctest, the

respondent, And16r Lionel Bouchard, along with his wife, Angie, and two othbr

daughters, Lynda Staub and Claire Demerry, by their own admission to nle,

removed twenty-seven (27) garbage bags containing my possessibns without my

consent and whatever furniture and belorrgings that were not nnoved to the
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St. Eustache Manor were simply tossed out in the Vard, br:t I was able to salvage

some items which are now in a storage container tfrat I purchased for $500-CI0.

17. I am completely capable of looking after myself ' '  I have a landscape

maintenance services contract with MTS Allstream which I signed on April 4,

2008, under which I have agreed t,o provide grass cuiting and yard maintenance

services which work was to comrnence of May '1, 200{1, [:ut I have been and

continue to be denied access to my home and premise$ iantj my equipment that I

need in order to fulfill the requirements of the contract' Attached hereto and

marked as Exhibit "G" to this my Affidavit is a copy of the said MTS Allstream

contract. I have made temporary arrangements vlrith an individual to perfofl"n my

services under the contract unti l I am able to do so'

18. lown a 1952 Dodge one-ton truck and a 1996 Dodge van and a 1989

motor home. All vehicles except my Dodge van ha'ue been stored ot"l my

premises in a shed until recently when, with the assistanc,el of the RCMP" I was

able to gain possession of my motor home that I annually rent out to a frlend at

about this time. The Dodge van is registered and I drive it"

19. lhave not received any monies from the respondent, Andr6, l-ionel

Bouchard, nor from the respondent, Jack Bock, for the rent payable fnr the

occupation of my home and premises, nor am I aware o1'amy particulars as to the

amount of rent and the aniount of time my home and premises have been

occupied by tenants. Furthermole, in breach of his agreei]rnent, Exhibit *il)", the

-.(.
{ .
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respondent ,Andr6LionelBouchard, fa i tedtopayal |o fmyrent for themonthsof

F e b r u a r y , M a r c h a n d A p r i l 2 0 0 6 a t t h e S t . E u s t a c h e M a n c r ' A s a t e m p o r a n /

measure ,wh i |em ino r renova t ionsWeresupposec l | ybe ingunder takena tmy

home, lacceded tomySon ,sw ishesandres ided in thes t .E t i s tacheManor ,and

subsequen t | y , i na ren ta |su i te inE l i e ,Man t ioba ,bu tnowmywishesare to re tu rn

to mY home.

2 a . K . n c w i n g o f m y d e s i r e t o r e i ' u r n t o r n y h o m e , i n e r n r e f f o r t t o p r e v e n t m e

f romdo ingso , ino rabou tJanuary22 ,zxos , rnySonpromised tosubs id i zea l l o f

mymonth l y ren ta tmyEt ie ,Man i toba ,acco rnmoda t ion in theamoun to f$200 .00

p e r m o n t h , b u t , d u e t o m y d e s i r e t o r e t u r n t o m y h o m e , I h a v e n o t r e n e w e d t h e

lease in Elie, the rental of which terminated on Ma'1 31' 2008'

2 0 . B e c a u s e t h e r e s p o n d e n t , A n d r e L i o r l e | B o u c h a r d , r e f u s e s t o a l | o w m e t o

r e t u r n t o m y h o m e a n d t o e n j o y p o s s e s s l o n o f i l r a s I f o n n e r | y d i d , o n o r a b o u t

February 29, 2008, l caused my lawyers to reg;ister in ttre Portage La Prairie

LandTi t resof f ice,acaveat , reg is teredasnumbrer l l l224a,whichwasentered

on Ti'e No. 1g01751, and now produced herewith and atteiched as Exhibit "H" to

this my Affidavit is a copy of the said Caveat'

2 1 ' I a m p r e s e n t | y r e s i d i n g w i t h a f r i e n d , t V | i c h a e l B e r n a r d i s S l e g e r s , a t h i s

residence at:

3759 HighwaY 26
;i. ;t;;;;is Xavier, Manitoba' R4L 1Bo
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22. l require irnmediate n of rny

contact from the respondent, 1 6 L

my life here in Manitoba, in ,o*ur{*r,n

I make this Affidavit

SWORN before rne at the

al lof  my

Of Winnipeg, in the Province
Malitola, this 4'/+- day of

, ' t,l
'd4

ON

)
f )

)
r)

A Notary Public in and for the
Province of Manitoba
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R E F I R R I D  T O  I N  T H E

t N  A i l O  F O R  T F n g  r , n O v r N c a  o F  M A N t l 0 t l A .
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This agreement w*r confirm that Marrene Lsare wiil drop ail charges incrudrng all

NoContactQrdersplacedonJanuary2.g '2006against .And16LiondlBouchard.

ln return for the above we tlre undersigned agree that we will not remove our

father Lionel Andre Bouchard from his home' Our father wlll notify Marlene ''

t'l -:^ -t-^.r-<? at"-h-n r- /4;
I
I
l
I
I
I

Leqate should heiecide to,gnove' 
-fZ;t ."';? co?'*'/'??1 )H-d/{ ))0r>14/L

.X.,)^r!4;;-/*./ 4f fu,fI -o""4't ̂ ,Zt
/D^t"d; lan6ry4o-, zooo *r/"il /r- nora* e^<'<-r=z.v t?27</

azn4 /;tn'*a

i - i -J ls  ts  rxFi l t3 t f  "D"  RETERRF-D T(}  lN THE

a Bouchard

f  t ^ ^  -  t 2  \v/f/a{Q44-,

Marlene Lega16

A l t6 f ; \ t rY  PLJEt - lC

IH A| ]D FOR TH] \ :  F l1OVINC€ OF IT IANITOE:A.

L . -



This Agreement made this I lh day of February,2006

Between:
AI'TDRE BOUCHARD,

And

LIONEL BOUCHARD,

Son, of AFle {irst parf

Father, sf the se<;ond pgrt,

NOW WTTNESSETH TFTAT:

1) Lionel Bouchard has agreed ro live at the *'it, Eustache Manarr effective immedrately
to a]iql:iets safslv coifc?fil:r;

2) furdre Bouchard has agreeci Lhat he r,viil pmy lhe re*tai exp+xise$ ior Lionel Bouchrud! 1a t,
for the months of February, March and ,4pril, 2fi06 at thp St EustashE Manoq

3) It is agreed that the family house located on Bouchrard Drive in Elie will remain
vacant until June 1". 2006 and Lionel Bouchard will be grven Eccess to the family
farm should he wish to visit or spend part of the &ry on the prepiscs;

4) It is agreed benveen the parties that Lionsl Boucheud will be allowed to rehrrn to live
on thc family farm on Junc ls, 2006 should hc so' choosc, at which timc a ncw
Agreement will be prepared between theabove two parties.

SIGNED THIS i lm day of February,2006.

Ti . t iS  lS  EXHIB i I  "6 "  RIFERRID {O l l \  T } - rL

Andre [$ouchard

- ' \
t'

s,{4,

' \_)

^.3
i"J

t N  A X D  F O R  T H E  P R O V I N C E  O f  M A N ' C T C  3 A '



Ttoox& sMITH
Barristers, Solicifors and Notaries Public

Gnnis A. Smilh tL.B.
VoT - stll Portage Avenue Bernard loews B.A. LL.B'

Wnston F. Smith Q.C.
GrantW. Davis, B.A' LL.B'
Gordon P. l-look (Retired)
Garrv N. HarveY (1944-19981

File No 11090 S

WnniPeg, Manitoba
CANADA
R3K0w4
Tet: Q}a) 885-4520
Fax: (204) 837-9846' 
i-U 

"it, 
ge neral@hooka nd s mith' com

March 28, 2008

Mr. Jack Blogg
c/o Bouchard Drive

General Delivery
El ie,  Manitoba ROH 0H0

Dear Mr- Blogg:

REGISTERED MAIL

Re: Lionel Bouchard home at SE % 14-11-3 WPM

W e a r e | a w y e r s t o L i o n e l B . o , * u , ! ' a n d u n d e r s t a n d y o u a r e | i v i n g i n h i s h o m e h y t h e
plt*it.i""'Jflandowner Andre Bouchard'

Please be advised that Lioner Bouchard l'1'^:-":.':l:i:i'l'li ;:?i*t:t$:'i#Jiil
:lTil,i;r3t":1J["1]';ff',ffi:: ;Ti"'"":i'::,1':lll his right to do so You are tn

3::r'J:;H'"ihl' iJ;se without the permission of our clirant'

Accord ing l y , youare tovaca te thep remisesonorbe fo re lAp r i | 6 ,2008andre tu rn thekeys
to the house to our offi""t on or beiore April 7' 2008'

We look forward to your anticipateti cooperation'

Yours trulY,
Hook & Smith

File coPY

Dennis A. Smith
DAS/ceo
cc: Mr. Andre Bouchard

REF [.RRED TC l l l  T l f i -

Cl'I t ' rji
i\,/Al.,llTCEq

I f i  A N D  I ' O R  T H E  P R O V I N O i  O F  M A N I T O B A '
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HOOK & SMITH
Barristers, So/rcifors and Notaries Public

201 - 3111 Porlage Avenue
Wnnipeg, Manitoba
CANADA
R3K OW4
Tet: (204) 8854520
Fax: (204) 837-9846
E-M a i I : ge n eral @h ooka nd s mith. com

March 28, 2008
REGI{

Mr. Jack Blogg
c/o Bouchard Drive
General Delivery
Elie, Manitoba ROH 0H0

Dear Mr. Blogg:

Re: Lionel Bouchard home at SE % 14-11-3 WPM

We are lawyers to Lionel Bouchard and understand
permission of landowner Andre Bouchard.

Please be advised that Lionel Bouchard has a life i
and intends to return to live there, or at least maint
occupation of the house without the permission of our

Accordingly, you are to vacate the premises on or befcl
to the house to our offices on or before April 7,2008.

We look fonruard to your anticipated cooperation.

Yours truly,

;t  in
hisn

LL.B.
B.A. LL.B,

Q.C.
B.A. LL.B.
(Retired)
(1944-1998)

11090 S

home by the

house and land
so. You are in

return the keys

I N  T F J ET H I S  I S  E X H I B I T

AFFIDAVIT OF. . - . . . .

Gt\qan $l

f{

Dennis A.
DAS/ceo
cc: Mr. Andre Bouchard

dt T A f I Y

P  R O VI N  A N D  F O I i  
' ! H

O F


